
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 9th September, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Leader and Chair: Councillor J Lodge 
Members: Councillors A Armstrong, C Day, D Eke, J Evans, 

R Freeman, N Hargreaves, P Lees, L Pepper and 
N Reeve 

 
Other attendees: Councillors C Criscione (Conservative Party Group 

Leader), A Dean (Liberal Democrat Party Group Leader), 
N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee), B Light (Green 
Party Group Leader), E Oliver (Chair of Governance, Audit 
and Performance Committee), R Pavitt (Uttlesford 
Independent Party Group Leader) and M Tayler (Thaxted 
and the Eastons Independents Group Leader). 

 
 
 
Public Participation 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting by writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to read 
out their questions or statement themselves. 
 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=5508


 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 9 July 
2020. 
 

 

3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 
Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda. 
 

 

4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 
or by the Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules. 
 

 

5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 
committees (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider any reports from overview and scrutiny committees. 
 

 

6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 
(standing item) 
 

11 - 18 

 To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting. 
 

 Investment Opportunity 11 – 19 August 2020 

 Statement of Community Involvement Temporary 
Suspension – 14 July 2020. 

 

 

7 Report on assets of community value determined by the 
Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee (standing item) 
 

19 



 To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of 
Community Value and Local Heritage List Committee since the 
previous Cabinet meeting.  
 

 Record of decisions list following the Assets of Community 
Value and Local Heritage List Committee meeting on 14 July 
2020: 

o Allotments Field, Station Road, Felsted 
o Felsted Village Playing Field, Braintree Road 
o Ravens Crescent Play Area, Watch House Green 
o Willows Green Play Area, Evelyn Road 
o Bannister Green 

 

 

8 Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) Draft Terms of 
Reference and Working Arrangements 
 

20 - 22 

 To consider the Local Plan Leadership Group Draft Terms of 
Reference and Working Arrangements. 
 

 

9 Cabinet Working Groups - appointments 
 

23 

 To appoint members to the Local Plan Leadership Group (as 
attached) and to make the following appointments to vacancies on 
Cabinet Working Groups: 
 

 To appoint Councillor Driscoll to the Waste Strategy Panel in 
replacement of Councillor Jones who has stood down due to 
a conflict of interests. 

 

 To appoint Councillors Driscoll and Foley to the vacancies on 
the Housing Board. 

 

 To appoint Councillor Freeman to the vacancy on the 
MMWG. 

 

 

10 Budget Forecast Outturn - 2020/21 Quarter 1 
 

24 - 46 

 To consider the Budget Forecast Outturn report for Quarter 1 
2020/21. 
 

 

11 Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance & Mitigation 
Strategy (RAMS)  
 

47 - 478 

 To consider the report on the Essex Coast Recreational disturbance 
Avoidance & Mitigation Strategy. 
 

 

12 Council House Development Sites 
 

479 - 483 

 To consider the report on Council House Development Sites. 
 

 



REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed on 
the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in relation to 
this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510410/548. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings. You will need to register with the 
Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting by 
writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/410 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

CABINET held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020 
at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor J Lodge (Chair) 
 Councillors A Armstrong, C Day, D Eke, J Evans, R Freeman, 

N Hargreaves, P Lees, L Pepper and N Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive), L Browne (Monitoring Officer), 
B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager),G Glenday 
(Assistant Director - Planning), R Harborough (Director - Public 
Services) and  A Knight (Assistant Director - Resources)  

 
Also 
present: 

 
Councillors A Dean (Liberal Democrat Party Group Leader), N 
Gregory (Chair of the Scrutiny Committee), R Pavitt (Uttlesford 
Independent Party Group Leader) and A storah (previously 
Cabinet Deputy for Planning). 
 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Criscione (Conservative 
Group Leader) and Light (Green Group Leader).    
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  
 
 

3    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)  
 
Councillor Gregory, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, said he had learnt very little 
at the call-in meeting held on 16 June. The meeting had been called to debate 
the referral of the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan (CPDP) back to Cabinet for 
amendment. He said the impact of Covid-19 had caused great economic 
uncertainty, which had led to ambiguity in terms of what could be realistically 
achieved in the foreseeable future, but he expected greater clarity from the 
Administration in September when the CPDP would be brought back to the 
Scrutiny Committee for further consideration. 
 
 

4    REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
The ‘Investment Opportunities’ decision published on 15 June 2020 was noted 
by Cabinet. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
5    REPORT ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE DETERMINED BY THE 

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
Councillor Day, Chair of the Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee, informed members of the decision to list Andrewsfield Airfield as an 
asset of community value. He said the application was not straight forward, as 
the nominated area fell across two districts, as well as encapsulating agricultural 
land, and he had requested training for the Committee going forward.  
 
The Leader raised The Gate public house, Saffron Walden, as an example of a 
complicated nomination. The Gate had previously been listed as an asset of 
community value, but following an objection from the owner, was no longer 
registered.    
   
The decision to list Andresfield Airfield as an asset of community value was 
noted by Cabinet. 
 
 
 

6    THE NEW LOCAL PLAN GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor Evans, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local Plan, presented 
the report on the new local plan governance arrangements. He said the report 
had been produced in collaboration with Councillor Storah and two consultants 
from East of England Local Government Association (EELGA) who had 
proposed a bespoke governance structure for UDC in relation to the new Local 
Plan. He said a Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) would be put in place of 
the Planning Policy Working Group, and it would have up to twelve, cross party 
members with geographical representation from across the district. Councillor 
Storah would chair the LPLG. Meetings would be held in public, although there 
would be provision to hold private meet
[...]
 positions including the updated use of reserves and requested 
slippage for the Capital Programme 
b) The allocation of the underspend/surplus: 
i. General Fund underspend to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Reserve 
ii. Housing Revenue surplus to the Development Reserve 

 
 

8    TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2019/20  

Page 8



 

 
 

 
Councillor Hargreaves summarised the report outlining the Treasury 
Management Outturn position for 2019-2020. The report detailed the 
management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its transactions 
and the effective control of the risks associated with those activities.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Evans, Councillor Hargreaves said it 
depended on the time of year in regard to whether the Council was a net 
borrower or lender.  
  
The Assistant Director – Resources agreed and said there were peaks and 
troughs in terms of borrowing and lending throughout the year. She said this 
would be represented graphically in future reports, as well as a comparison with 
similar authorities. 
   
 

RESOLVED to approve the 2019/20 Treasury Management Outturn 
attached as Appendix A 

 
 

9    OUTSIDE BODIES' APPOINTMENT  
 
The Leader said Councillor Lavelle was to be appointed as the UDC 
representative on the Dunmow Day Centre Management Committee. He added 
that Councillor Sutton had stepped down as a Cabinet Deputy and welcomed 
Councillor Reeve as a new member of Cabinet.  
 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lavelle as the UDC representative to 
the Dunmow Day Centre Management Committee. 

 
 

10    APPLICATIONS TO HOMES ENGLAND  
 
Councillor Lees introduced the report relating to applications to Homes England 
concerning the waiver of conditions imposed on housing associations in regard 
to their shared ownership leases. She said a mechanism which aimed to 
minimise the loss of affordable homes in certain Designated Protected Areas 
(DPA), by preventing shared ownership properties being own
[...]
ease refer to the Decisions page of the website, where you can use search options to find information regarding decisions 
taken. 
 

 

 

RECORD OF DECISIONS - ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 14 JULY 
2020 

Non-Key 3 - Nomination of 5 Assets of Community 
Value in Felsted 
 

RESOLVED to re-list the following five Assets 
of Community Value: 

 Allotments Field, Station Road, 
Felsted 

 Felsted Village Playing Field, 
Braintree Road 

 Ravens Crescent Play Area, 
Watch House Green 

 Willows Green Play Area, Evelyn 
Road 

 Bannister Green. 
 
 
 

Reasons:  
The nominations have been deemed valid and meet the criteria under the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
Other Options considered:  
None. 

 
Any interest declared by any member of Cabinet:  
None. 
 
In respect of any conflict of interest declared, whether dispensation is 
in existence for that interest:   
N/A. 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7



LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP  

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

(Status) 

 The LPLG is a working group of the Cabinet. It may make recommendations but is not a 

decision-making body. 

(Membership) 

 Twelve members of the Council to be appointed to the LPLG by Cabinet. The Portfolio-

holder for Planning and the Local Plan will be invited to attend in a non-voting capacity in 

order to answer any questions that may arise. Substitutes are not permitted.  

 (Quorum)  

 The quorum of a meeting will be one quarter of the total number of working group 

members (three). During any meeting if the Chairman counts the number of members 

present and declares there is not a quorum present, then the meeting will be adjourned 

immediately. 

 

(Function) 

 

 To assist the Council in the preparation of a local plan which meets the agreed 

development needs of the district during the course of the plan period in the most 

appropriate manner;  

 To make recommendations to Cabinet as to the preparation of the draft Uttlesford Local 

Plan 2020 –
[...]


Waste Strategy Panel 5 R Freeman 
G Driscoll 

E Oliver 
L Pepper 
M Tayler 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Committee: Cabinet  Date:  

Wednesday, 9 
September 2020 

 

Title: Budget Forecast Outturn - 2020/21 Quarter 1 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr Neil Hargreaves, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget  

Report 
Author: 

Angela Knight, Assistant Director - Resources 

aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

No 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report details the financial performance of the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management. It is based upon actual 
expenditure and income from April to June and predicts a forecast for the end of the 
2020/21 financial year. 

2. The General Fund is predicting a net operating underspend of £4,926,000 which is 
due mainly to the additional S31 grant to support the expanded Business Rates 
reliefs. After allowing for reserve adjustments this give a bottom line underspend of 
£341,000. 

3. The Housing Revenue Account has a net operating deficit of £707,000; after in year 
reserves adjustments this gives an overall predicted budget deficit of £37,000. 

4. The Capital Programme has a current year underspend of £1,811,000; this is due to 
requested slippage of £1,762,000 to be carried forward to 2021/22, giving an actual 
full year predicted underspend of £49,000. 

Recommendations 
 

5. The Cabinet is recommended to approve The General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Programme forecast outturn positions including the updated use 
of reserves and requested slippage for the Capital Programme 

Financial Implications 
 

6. Included in the main body of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
7. None 

 
Impact  
 

 Communication/Consultation Corporate Management Team (CMT) and 
Joint Executive Team (JET) plus all 
service budget managers have provided 
information to support the full year 
forecasts 

Page 24

Agenda Item 10



Community Safety N/A 

Equalities N/A 

Health and 
[...]
Wednesday 9 
September 2020 

 

Title: Essex Coast Recreational disturbance 
Avoidance & Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) – 
Consultation exercise, final Supplementary 
Planning Document and Partnership 
Agreement 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr John Evans,  

Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan 

Report 
Author: 

Joanna Hill, Planning Policy Officer 

jhill@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

No 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the outcome of the public 
consultation on the Essex Coast RAMS Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD), and recommend the final SPD and Partnership Agreement for 
approval.  

2. If any of the 12 participating local authorities choose not to approve these 

documents and sign up to the Partnership Agreement, they will still have an 

obligation to comply with the Habitat Regulations and will therefore have to put 

their own arrangements in place – which will have significant implications for 

resources. It is therefore strongly recommended that Cabinet endorses the 

Essex-wide approach.  

 

Recommendations 
 

3. That Cabinet adopt the Essex Coast (RAMS) Habitats Regulations 
Assessment Strategy document 2018-2033 (January 2019). 

4. That Cabinet adopt the Essex Coast (RAMS) draft Supplementary Planning 
Document after the final authority considering the SPD agrees its adoption. 

5. That Cabinet authorise the Assistant Director Planning to make minor changes 
to the draft Supplementary Planning Document, should it be necessary prior to 
final adoption by the Partnership.  

6. That Cabinet authorise the Assistant Director Planning to make non-minor 
changes to the draft Supplementary Planning Document in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local Plan, should it be necessary 
prior to final adoption by the Partnership 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



 

7. That Cabinet authorise the Assistant Director Planning to join the Partnership; 
make changes to the Partnership Agreement, required by the 12 Local 
Authorities in the Partnership; and sign the Partnership Agreement, to deliver 
the Essex Coast Recreation disturbance Avoidance Mitigation Strategy. 

8. That Cabinet authorise the Assistant Director Planning to put a process in 
place to implement, collect, monitor, and pay the tariff to the accountable body 
of the Partnership. 

Financial Implications 
 

9. It is proposed to have an Accountable Body (AB) who would be responsible for 
setting up the RAMS governance and delivery arrangements, hold and 
administer the RAMS contributions, provide advice and guidance on financial 
matters and employ and manage the Delivery Officer.  For the first three years, 
it is proposed that Chelmsford City Council take on this role. 

10. The Partnership Agreement estimates start-up costs and annual on-costs 
which cannot be funded through developer contributions and will need to be 
shared between all partner authorities.  The cost to Uttlesford District Council 
are estimated to be: 

 Circa £478.50 for the period from October 2020-March 2021 

 Circa £770 per annum moving forward 
These costs are broken down in Appendix 1 

 
Background Papers 

 
11. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 

 Essex Coast (RAMS) Habitats Regulations Assessment Strategy 
document 2018-2033 (January 2019) 

 Essex Coast (RAMS) SPD You Said We Did – Consultation Report 
(April 2020) 

 Essex Coast (RAMS) Supplementary Planning Document – final draft 

 Essex Coast (RAMS) Partnership Agreement –draft 

 Letter from Natural England endorsing the strategic approach and 
Supplementary Planning Document (6 July 2020) 

 
 

Impact  
 

12.   

Communication/ 
Consultation 

The strategy has been prepared with and signed off by 
Natural England.  The SPD has been subject to public 
consultation.  The Partnership Agreement was drafted in 
consultatio
[...]
t as mitigation toward maintaining the integrity of the sites and concludes 
that taking this mitigation into account the development would not adversely 
affect the integrity of the habitat sites.   

 
 

Page 56



 

In conclusion 

1. Officers recommend that Members consider and adopt the Essex Coast 
Recreation disturbance Avoidance Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) and amended 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD); and that Members authorise the 
procedure to sign the Partnership Agreement to deliver the RAMS, and to put 
a process in place to implement, collect, monitor, and pay the tariff to the 
accountable body of the Partnership. 

 
Risk Analysis 
 

2.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

That the Strategy 
and the SPD are 
not adopted, 
resulting in 
increased risk of 
harm to protected 
sites on the 
Essex coast and 
the risk of legal 
challenge that the 
Habitats 
Regulations will 
not be complied 
with. 

1 3 – 
environmental 
impacts and 
dealing with 
legal 
challenges.  

That each applicant 
would need to put 
forward alternative 
mitigation packages 
compliant with the 
Habitats Regulations 
and the Council would 
need to consider each 
proposal on its merits. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

 
  

Page 57



 

Appendix 1: Costs likely to be incurred as a result of the Partnership Agreement 

 

 Partnership costs Cost to Uttlesford 
District Council * 

First 6 months 
cost (assuming 
commencement 
in October 2020) 

Annual 
cost 

October 
2020 – 
March 2021 

Annual 
cost 

Cost to the Lead 
Institution as 
Accountable Body for 
line managing the 
Delivery Officer 

c£8,370 c£13,000 c £418.50 
(5% share) 

 

c £650 

(5% share) 

Lead Institution as 
Accountable Body for 
holding / 
administering RAMS 
contribution 

c £1,200 c £2,400 c £60 
[...]
              E  

Page 477



 

Excellent written and verbal communication skills 
 
The ability to present technical information to a non-technical 
audience, both in writing and orally 
 
The ability to undertake financial planning and to write reports, 
tender documents, funding bids, and business plans 
 
The ability to build and maintain relationships with and be trusted 
by other team members, and by officers and members of partner 
authorities 
 
The ability to work under own initiative and organise own time to 
meet deadlines 
 
Proven abilities in diplomacy, negotiation and mediation 

 

                E 

 

E 

 

 

E 

 

 

 

E 

 

 

 

E 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D 

Circumstances 

 

The ability to work flexibly and willing/able to travel 

 

 

E 

 

                                                            

Page 478



Committee: Cabinet Date:  

9th September 
2020 

Title: Council House Development Sites  

Report 
Author: 

Roz Millership – Assistant Director for 
Housing, Health and Communities 

rmillerhsip@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

Key decision:  No 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor Lees, Portfolio Holder for Housing  

Summary 
 

1. This report provides Cabinet with detail relating to the development of various 
sites across the District.  

 
2. These sites have been identified as having potential for the development of 

council owned homes, as part of the council’s on-going development 
programme. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That Cabinet approves this report and agrees that these identified sites and 

other suitable sites out of those currently being investigated, are progressed 
through the planning application stage. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
4. The indicative costs for the developments have been estimated by our 

consultant Quantity Surveyor. These costs are currently estimates which will 
be updated as further detailed information becomes available. They do, 
however, take ac
[...]
ittle or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 483


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members (standing item)
	Printed decision Statement of Community Involvement Temporary Suspension

	7 Report on assets of community value determined by the Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List Committee (standing item)
	8 Local Plan Leadership Group (LPLG) Draft Terms of Reference and Working Arrangements
	9 Cabinet Working Groups - appointments
	10 Budget Forecast Outturn - 2020/21 Quarter 1
	11 Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance & Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) -  Strategy, Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and Partnership Agreement (PA)
	Essex Coast RAMS Habitats Regulations Assessment Strategy document 2018-2038
	FINAL_Essex_Coast_RAMS_Strategy_110119_280319

	Essex Coast RAMS SPD - You Said We Did Report April 2020
	Essex Coast RAMS Supplementary Planning Document - final draft
	Natural England_Letter of endorsement July 2020
	Draft Partnership Agreement_Essex Coast RAMS

	12 Council House Development Sites





Minutes of the meeting

CABINET held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on WEDNESDAY, 9
SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm

1

Present:

Councillor J Lodge (Chair)
Councillors A Armstrong, C Day, D Eke, J Evans, R Freeman,
N Hargreaves, P Lees and N Reeve

Officers in
attendance:

L Browne (Monitoring Officer), D French (Chief Executive),
B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), R Harborough
(Director - Public Services) and R Millership (Assistant Director Housing, Health and Communities)

Also
present:

Councillors A Dean (Liberal Democrat Party Group Leader), N
Gregory (Chair of the Scrutiny Committee), B Light (Green Party
Group Leader), A Storah (Chair of Local Plan Leadership Group)
and M Tayler (Thaxted Independents’ Party Group Leader)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pepper and Councillor
Pavitt (Uttlesford Independents’ Group Leader).

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were approved as a true and
correct record.

3

QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)
In response to a Member question, the Chief Executive said the Corporate Plan
Delivery Plan would be considered by Scrutiny and Cabinet at the meetings in
September and October respectively.

4

CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)
Councillor Gregory said the Local Plan Scrutiny Committee had met for the first
time to look at specific Local Plan issues and there was consensus from the
Committee that it had been an effective exercise. He said Councillor Evans, the
Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local Plan, had done an admirable job in
answering the Committee’s questions, but a number of concerns had been
raised. He highlighted the following:


Lack of progress on the Local Plan






The disruption caused by the Government’s Planning White
Paper
The cancellation and reinstatement of the previous Local Plan
Leadership Group (LPLG) and Scrutiny Committee meetings
Dedicated Project Manager
The depth and regularity of information received by the Scrutiny
Committee in respect of Local Plan matters

Councillor Evans said he had found the engagement with the Scrutiny
Committee extremely useful. He said he felt he had answered a number of the
concerns and urged the Committee to take on board the Administration’s
reassurance.
Councillors Day and Lees said there was much work going on behind the scenes
and that it was important that Scrutiny remained a “critical friend”.
Councillor Gregory said the Committee required detail to enable effective
scrutiny. He questioned whether all Members understood the governance
arrangements surrounding the Local Plan process and whether the
arrangements as published had been implemented in practice.
In response to a Member question regarding the Members’ Bulletin, the Leader
said he would look into how progress on the Local Plan was effectively
communicated with Members.

5

REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS
(STANDING ITEM)
Cabinet noted the delegated decisions relating to the Investment Opportunity on
19 August 2020 and the Statement of Community Involvement Temporary
Suspension on 14 July 2020.

6

REPORT ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE DETERMINED BY THE
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE
(STANDING ITEM)
Members noted the record of decisions list following the Assets of Community
Value and Local Heritage List Committee meeting on 14 July 2020:
o Allotments Field, Station Road, Felsted
o Felsted Village Playing Field, Braintree Road
o Ravens Crescent Play Area, Watch House Green
o Willows Green Play Area, Evelyn Road
o Bannister Green

7

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP (LPLG) DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
AND WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Storah, Chair of the LPLG, said the
Terms of Reference (ToR) before Cabinet had not been considered by the LPLG
in full. He said a number of points had been removed from the preliminary draft
that had been presented to the LPLG, as he felt they were duplicated in the
Constitution and the Group’s working arrangements. He said he had no
concerns with the ToR as tabled before Cabinet.
The Leader said that as the LPLG was a working group of Cabinet, it was for
Cabinet to approve the ToR.
Councillor Evans said the amended ToR reflected the views expressed at the
previous Cabinet meeting and highlighted the commitment to hold such meetings
in public.
RESOLVED to approve the Local Plan Leadership Group’s Terms of Reference
and Working Arrangements as setout in the agenda papers.

8

CABINET WORKING GROUPS - APPOINTMENTS
The Leader said the appointment to the Museum Management Working Group
had been deferred but would be revisited at the next meeting.
RESOLVED to approve:
i. Appoint the full membership of the LPLG, as set out in the agenda papers.
ii. Appoint Councillor Driscoll to the Waste Strategy Panel in replacement of
Councillor Jones.
iii. Appoint Councillors Driscoll and Foley to the vacancies on the Housing Board.

9

BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN - 2020/21 QUARTER 1
Councillor Hargreaves summarised the report outlining the Budget Forecast
Outturn report for Quarter 1 2020/21. The report detailed the financial
performance of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, Capital
Programme and Treasury Management and predicted a forecast for the end of
the 2020/21 financial year. The drop in income from car parking and planning
applications were highlighted. Additional spend was also noted in areas such as
waste collection and building maintenance. He said the overall picture for the
Outturn Forecast, primarily due to the income generated by investments, was
good, although the situation could change before the financial year had ended.
.Councillor Lees praised Councillor Hargreaves, the Investment Board and
officers for their work in improving the Council’s financial situation. She said she
was particularly grateful that the Ward Initiative Fund had been reintroduced,
which could be of a great help to those charities working through the impact of
Covid-19.

In response to a question from Councillor Dean, the Leader said the Economic
Development team had recruited a new member of staff, although not at the
same level as the individual who had departed.
In response to a question from Councillor Dean regarding the workforce at
Stansted Airport and the diversification of the local economy in light of the
aviation industry’s recent struggles, Councillor Reeve said he had recently met
with Councillor Coote and the Unite union, and the proposals that arose from the
meeting were currently being digested. He said he was working with the
Economic Development Officer to take this issue forward.
In response to a question from Councillor Evans regarding percentage
variances, Councillor Hargreaves said it was not standard practice and there
would be little value in including percentage changes in such reports as they
could be misleading. He said Local Authority accounting differed greatly in
comparison to company accounting.
RESOLVED to approve the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and
Capital Programme forecast outturn positions including the updated use of
reserves and requested slippage for the Capital Programme.

10

ESSEX COAST RECREATIONAL DISTURBANCE AVOIDANCE &
MITIGATION STRATEGY (RAMS) - STRATEGY, SUPPLEMENTARY
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (PA)
Councillor Evans thanked the Planning Policy Officer for her work in putting the
report together. He said this had emerged from a Stebbing Neighbourhood Plan
exercise, during which he had learned that 75 species of birds resided in the
parish, with 30 species falling into a vulnerable category. The Strategy had come
to fruition due to the collaboration of all twelve authorities in Essex.
RESOLVED to:
i. adopt the Essex Coast (RAMS) Habitats Regulations Assessment Strategy
document 2018-2033 (January 2019).
ii. adopt the Essex Coast (RAMS) draft Supplementary Planning Document after
the final authority considering the SPD agrees its adoption.
iii. authorise the Assistant Director Planning to make minor changes
to the draft Supplementary Planning Document, should it be necessary prior to
final adoption by the Partnership.
iv. authorise the Assistant Director Planning to make non-minor
changes to the draft Supplementary Planning Document in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local Plan, should it be necessary prior to
final adoption by the Partnership.
v. authorise the Assistant Director Planning to join the Partnership;
make changes to the Partnership Agreement, required by the 12 Local
Authorities in the Partnership; and sign the Partnership Agreement, to deliver the
Essex Coast Recreation disturbance Avoidance Mitigation Strategy.
vi. authorise the Assistant Director Planning to put a process in

place to implement, collect, monitor, and pay the tariff to the accountable body of
the Partnership.

11

COUNCIL HOUSE DEVELOPMENT SITES
Councillor Lees summarised the report detailing the development of council
owned homes in various sites across the District.
In response to questions from Councillor Eke and Light in regard to Walden
Place, Councillor Lees said she would forward details relating to the
development to the relevant Ward Members.
In response to a question from Councillor Eke regarding the delay at the
Parkside, the Assistant Director – Housing said she expected the development
to be completed in the next three weeks.
The Leader and Councillor Lees expressed their thanks to the Assistant Director
– Housing and her team for their excellent work.
RESOLVED that the identified sites and other suitable sites being
investigated are progressed through the planning application stage as set
out in the report.
The meeting ended at 8.01pm.

